



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7559/2011**

K.D.BHARDWAJ AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Atul Bandhu, Advocate for LR's of
P-1

Mr. Prahil Sharma, Advocate for P-5

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Shoumendu Mukherji, SPC for
R-1.

Mr.Pramod Gupta, Advocate for R-2
& 3.

Mr.D.S.Mahendru, Advocate for R-8

Mr. Ankit Parindiyal, Advocates for
R-9 & 13.

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

09.09.2024

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 11573/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC)

As per office report, notice issued to respondent nos. 7, 10, 16 & 17 has been received back unserved with the report "since retired".

Service report with regard to notice issued to respondent nos. 4 & 11 are awaited.

Notice issued to respondent no.12 has been received back with the report "passed away".

Counsel for LR's of petitioner no.1 submits that all the respondents have been duly served through speed post and he seeks one week time to file



affidavit of service along with tracking report. Let him do so.

Counsels for respondent nos. 1 to 3, 8, 9 & 13 state that they do not wish to file any reply to the application nor have any objection to the application being allowed.

List on 04.10.2024.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/sk