



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7559/2011, CM APPL. 46349/2019**

K.D.BHARDWAJ AND ORS

....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Atul Bandhu and Ms.Deepika Jain,
Advocates

Mr. Prahil Sharma, Advocate for P-5

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Shoumendu Mukherji, SPC for
R-1

Mr.Pramod Gupta and Mr.Umang,
Advocates for R-2 & 3

Mr.D.S.Mehandru, Advocate for R-8

Mr.Ankit Parindiyal, Advocate for
R-9 & 13

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

02.04.2025

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 11573/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner no.1)

Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service along with tracking report. As per tracking report, service has been effected upon unserved non-applicants.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1 are permitted to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 7559/2011

Respondent no.12 is reported to have expired. Counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to file appropriate application in this regard. Let him do so within four weeks.

List on 26.08.2025.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 2, 2025/sk