



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7559/2011, CM APPL. 46349/2019 (for placing on record relevant records)

K.D.BHARDWAJ AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv., Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Advocate.
Mr. Atul Bandhu, Mrs. Deepika Jain,
Mr. Rishabh, Advocates for Petitioner
No. 1 LR.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj & Ms. Siddhi Nagwekar, Advs. for R-5.
Mr. Pramod Gupta, Adv, Ms. Anushka Soni & Ms. Yogita, Advocates.
Mr. D.S.Mehandru, Adv for R8.
Mr. Hunny Singh Adv, Mr. Ankit Parindiyalk, Advocate for R 9 and R13.
Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Senior Panel Counsel with Ms. Megha Sharma Mr. Aniruddha Ghosh, Ms Surabhi Tuli, Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 65258/2025 (for dropping R 12)

1. Application under Order XXII Rule 4 and under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (*hereinafter referred*



to as 'CPC') has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner Nos. 1 and 3, to drop the Respondent No. 12, Mr. P.S.Rawat, on the ground that the LR's of the deceased Respondent No. 12, are not known to the Petitioners.

2. The Respondent No. 1/UOI is hereby directed to furnish the details of the LR's of the Respondent No. 12, within four weeks after which, the Application for impleadment may be filed afresh by the learned counsel for the Petitioners.

3. Be listed on 18.08.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/RS