



\$~40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

# **CNR No. DLHC011499622011**

+ **W.P.(C) 7559/2011, CM APPL. 46349/2019**

**K.D.BHARDWAJ AND ORS**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Atul Bandhu and Mr. Saurabh  
Agarwal, Advocates  
Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Arjun  
Panwar & Ms. Muskaan Dutta,  
Advocates for P-5

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Riya  
Khandelwal and Ms. Yogita,  
Advocates for R-2 & 3  
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj,  
Mr. Suvaroop Saha Roy,  
Mr. Shubhanshi Phogat, Mr. Yashi  
Bajpai, Advocates for R-5  
Mr. Hunny Singh, Advocate  
Mr. D.S.Mehandru, Advocate for R-8

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

%

**18.08.2026**

**CM APPL. 65258/2025**

1. Application under Order XXII Rule 4 under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC) has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners to drop the name of Respondent No. 12 from array of parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that the Respondents have



failed to furnish the name of the LR's of Respondent No. 12. Consequently, seeks permission to withdraw the Writ Petition against Respondent No. 12.

3. In view of the submissions made, the Application is hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly.

**W.P.(C) 7559/2011, CM APPL. 46349/2019**

4. Written Submissions be filed by both the parties within eight weeks failing which the same shall be accepted subject to cost of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.

5. List for arguments on 18.12.2026.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.**

**AUGUST 18, 2026**

*N*